PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 6—-2 [ 2
FSM CONGRESS
SIXTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 1989 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 6-131, C.D.1, C.D:2
Public Law No.8 =8 9

AN ACT
To appropriate the sum of $500,000 from the General Fund of the
Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30,
1990, for the purpose of funding public projects in Kosrae State, and
for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1 Section 1. 'The sum of §500,000, or so much thereof as may be

2 necessary, 1s hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the

3 Federated States of Micromesia for the fiscal year ending September

4 30, 1990, for the purpose of funding public projects in Kosrae

5 State.

6 Section 2. The sum appropriated under section 1 of this act

7 shall be apportioned as follows:

8 (1) KscIP

9 (a) Personnel expenses: clerk-typist.. $ 3,800
10 (b) Contractual services
11 (1) Equipment maintenance and

12 operation.cessssccsccsesesssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 8,000
13 C11) PATER G caalvenstsnsnsonnennesse 4,000
14 (111) Office rentalicvssessosassans 2,000
15 (iv) Supplies and materialS..eesse 1,000
16 (V) POLecosccscscascssonsnasssnnse 1,000
17 (v1) AlloWANCesesessesssssssosnsns 1,000
18 (2) Lelu Municipal Government
19 (a) Loader 920..sccesesssssssssssssssns 32,000
20 (b) DC doZETecevcscsasossosasssnssnnsse 50,000
21 (e¢) Finpukal/Finanpes water system.... 5,000
22 (d) Market cent@ricsscsccccscscssssssse 21,000

T3
./"

.
o

- JUL 241080 -
. S%EM L§S QFFICRIE

NPT Ao




PRESIDENTIAL COMM, NO;

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NONE455S¢.p.1, c.D.2
Public Law No.6 =8 9

4

10
11
12

13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

(3)

(4)

(5)

(e)
(L)

Choir bandeesssesssccssssssssssssscsncee

Freight....'l...l..l.....C...I...'...l.

Tafunsak Municipal Government

(a)
(b)
(e)
(d)
(e)
(£)
(g)
(h)

Office buildingeesssscscssssscscccccsss
Farm projectSescssssssssssssssssssssone
Inkoeya farm roadessssccssssscsscsccnes
Other farm roadS.ssssssssssssscsccsssss
Walung (Leap/Saoksa) water systemM......
Other water SyStemMS..ssssssssssssssssss
Poultry projeCtescsccscscssccsssssescsccsss

Walun.g generator.....-........---.....-

Malem Municipal Government

(a)

(b)
(e)
(d)
(e)
(£)
Utwe
(a)
(b)
(e)
(d)
(e)
(£)

Inner road.....l..l...'...l..l..l......

Offiea building....ccovensiiiiiivininnn

Mosral water SySteMescsssssssssssssssses
Other water sSyStemMS.ssssescsssssssscnse
Pickup truckesssscsesscscsssssscscccscns
POLesssosssoosssssssscssssscccscccassnne
Municipal Government

Farmers' relocationNsssscsccescecccsoses
Taf/Telik farm roadeeccecscscsscssscsss
Finkol Wan farm roadecssssccsccsccsssces
Menka farm road...cccscecccscscosensene
Yesron farm roadecessscsssccsssssssscse

Wan Utwe farm T0Adcesssesrsnsnssansnsns

2 of 4

2
]

JUL. 241885

$ 5,000

10,000

38,000
20,000

4,000
20,000

3,000
10,000
20,000

3,000

50,000

30,000

5,000
10,000
10,000

1,000

45,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000

=

é..?/z-



PRESIDENTIAL COMM, No._é-;_é{.z.,
FSM CONGRESS
CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 6-131, C.D.1l, C.D.2

Public Law No.6 =8 9 *

10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

(g) Isra water SySteMeesesecsssssssssssssss $ 10,000
(h) Pickup trucKeecesesssssssssssscsssccsces 5,000
(i) Inpuspusa landfill..cecesscsescssscccncs 2,500
(jJ) Lilinset/Sarar culvertSeecesccscssscscs 10,000
(k) Seawall (8chool Site)ecececsssssssccsccss 3,000
(1) CommunicatiOnN.eseccscsccscessccosssssscs 2,000
(6) Equipment and office extension and other
activities and expenses of Kosrae Congressional
Delegation.eesssessssosssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssscsnae 29,700
Section 3. All funds appropriated by this act shall be

allotted, managed, administered, and accounted for in accordance with

applicable law, including, but not limited to, the Financial
Management Act of 1979. The allottee of the funds appropriated
under subsections (1) and (5) of section 2 of this act, and
paragraphs (3)(c), (3)(d), (3)(e), (3)(£), (3)(g), (3)(h), (4)(Db),
(4)(d), (4)(e), and (4)(f) of section 2 of this act shall be the
Chairman of the KSCIP. The allottee of the funds appropriated under
subsection (2) of section 2 of this act shall be the Mayor of Lelu
Municipality. The allottee of the funds appropriated under
paragraphs (3)(a) and (3)(b) of section 2 of this act shall be the
Mayor of Tafunsak Municipality. The allottee of the funds
appropriated under paragraphs (4)(a) and (4)(c) of section 2 of this
act shall be the Mayor of Malem Municipality. The allottee of the
funds appropriated under subsection (6) of section 2 of this act

shall be the Chairman of the Kosrae Congressional Delegation. The

3 of 4




PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NQa, é—. Zéz

SM CONGLESS
CONGRESSIONAL . 6-131, C.D.1, 0.9.2

Public T'aw Na. R =R 0O

10
13
12
13
14
15
16

17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

allottees shall be responsible for ensuring that these funds, or so
much thereof as may be necessary, are used solely for the purposes
specified in this act, and that no obligations are incurred in excess
of the sum appropriated. The authority of the allottees to obligate
funds appropriated by this act shall not lapse until expended.
Section 4. This act shall become law upon approval by the
President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its becoming

law without such approval.

» 1990

4,/19?3
n, A%?

John R. Haglelgdm
President
Federated States of Micronesia

SPEAKER'S C
CONG
FSMPOHN PEL

4 of 4



