SIXTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 1989 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 6-131, C.D.1, C.D.2

Public Law No. 6 = 8 9

## AN ACT

To appropriate the sum of \$500,000 from the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1990, for the purpose of funding public projects in Kosrae State, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1	Section 1. The sum of \$500,000, or so much thereof as may be					
2	necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the					
3	Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September					
4	30, 1990, for the purpose of funding public projects in Kosrae					
5	State.					
6	Section 2. The sum appropriated under section 1 of this act					
7	shall be apportioned as follows:					
8	(1) KSCIP					
9	(a) Personnel expenses: clerk-typist \$ 3,800					
10	(b) Contractual services					
11	(i) Equipment maintenance and					
12	operation					
13	(ii) Parts 4,000					
14	(iii) Office rental 2,000					
15	(iv) Supplies and materials 1,000					
16	(v) POL					
17	(vi) Allowance					
18	(2) Lelu Municipal Government					
19	(a) Loader 920 32,000					
20	(b) DC dozer 50,000					
21	(c) Finpukal/Finanpes water system 5,000					
22	(d) Market center 21,000					



# CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 6-131, C.D.1, C.D.2 Public Law No. 6 = 8 9

1		(e)	Choir band	\$ 5,000
2		(f)	Freight	10,000
3	(3)	Tafu	nsak Municipal Government	
4		(a)	Office building	38,000
5		(b)	Farm projects	20,000
6		(c)	Inkoeya farm road	4,000
7		(d)	Other farm roads	20,000
8		(e)	Walung (Leap/Saoksa) water system	3,000
9		(f)	Other water systems	10,000
.0		(g)	Poultry project	20,000
.1		(h)	Walung generator	3,000
L2	(4)	Ma1e	m Municipal Government	
L3		(a)	Inner road	50,000
L <b>4</b>		(b)	Office building	30,000
L5		(c)	Mosral water system	5,000
L6		(d)	Other water systems	10,000
L7		(e)	Pickup truck	10,000
L8		(f)	POL	1,000
L9	(5)	Utwe	Municipal Government	
20		(a)	Farmers' relocation	45,000
21		(b)	Taf/Telik farm road	5,000
22		(c)	Finkol Wan farm road	5,000
23		(d)	Menka farm road	5,000
24		(e)	Yesron farm road	5,000
25		(f)	Wan Utwe farm road	5,000



## PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 6-3/2 FSM CONGRESS CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 6-131, C.D.1, C.D.2

## Public Law No. 6 - 89 4

1	(g) Isra water system \$ 10,000		
2	(h) Pickup truck 5,000		
3	(i) Inpuspusa landfill		
4	(j) Lilinset/Sarar culverts 10,000		
5	(k) Seawall (school site)		
6	(1) Communication		
7	(6) Equipment and office extension and other		
8	activities and expenses of Kosrae Congressional		
9	Delegation		
10	Section 3. All funds appropriated by this act shall be		
11	allotted, managed, administered, and accounted for in accordance with		
12	applicable law, including, but not limited to, the Financial		
13	Management Act of 1979. The allottee of the funds appropriated		
14	under subsections (1) and (5) of section 2 of this act, and		
15	paragraphs (3)(c), (3)(d), (3)(e), (3)(f), (3)(g), (3)(h), (4)(b),		
16	(4)(d), $(4)(e)$ , and $(4)(f)$ of section 2 of this act shall be the		
17	Chairman of the KSCIP. The allottee of the funds appropriated under		
18	subsection (2) of section 2 of this act shall be the Mayor of Lelu		
19	Municipality. The allottee of the funds appropriated under		
20	paragraphs (3)(a) and (3)(b) of section 2 of this act shall be the		
21	Mayor of Tafunsak Municipality. The allottee of the funds		
22	appropriated under paragraphs (4)(a) and (4)(c) of section 2 of this		
23	act shall be the Mayor of Malem Municipality. The allottee of the		
24	funds appropriated under subsection (6) of section 2 of this act		
25	shall be the Chairman of the Kosrae Congressional Delegation. The		



1	allottees shall be responsible for ensuring that these funds, or so
2	much thereof as may be necessary, are used solely for the purposes
3	specified in this act, and that no obligations are incurred in excess
4	of the sum appropriated. The authority of the allottees to obligate
5	funds appropriated by this act shall not lapse until expended.
6	Section 4. This act shall become law upon approval by the
7	President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its becoming
8	law without such approval.
9	0/02
10	July 22, 1990
11	(In Washis )
12	John R. Haglelgam
13	President Federated States of Micronesia
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	01/19/1/10
24	RECEIVED
25	JUL 241990 SPEAKER'S OFFICE
	FSM CONGRESS POHNPEI
	ETTELLE V